2019 (33.24 RSD/ kg), in 2015 it was 27.32 RSD/kg, and in 2017 it was 26.26 RSD/kg.

Comparing the average annual prices of potato with the average amount of gross margins, it

can be concluded that the highest gross margins were recorded in the years when the price of

potatoes was the highest.

Since it was determined that the yields and prices have the significant impact on the value of

the gross margin in potato production, the sensitivity analysis has been done. The sensitivity

analysis shows how the gross margin of potato production varies due to changes in the factors

that influence the value of production. It was analyzed how changes in prices and yields affect

the changes of the gross margin. The sensitivity analysis took into account the absolute changes

in prices and yields, when the specified parameters change by 10% and 20% respectively.

Table 2 shows the sensitivity analysis of the gross margin in potato production for the 2015-

2019 period, due to the changes in prices and yields, based on the five-year average prices,

yields and gross margins achieved on the surveyed farms.

Table 2. Sensitivity analysis of the potato production gross margin to the price and yield

changes

Yield (kg/ha)

Price (RSD/kg)

-20% -10% Average +10% +20%

22.91 25.78 28.64 31.50 34.37

-20% 23,083.28 162,456.36 228,566.87 294,677.39 360,787.90 426,898.41

-10% 25,968.69 228,566.87 302,941.20 377,315.53 451,689.86 526,064.18

Average 28,854.10 294,677.39 377,315.53 459,953.67 542,591.81 625,229.95

+10% 31,739.51 360,787.90 451,689.86 542,591.81 633,493.77 724,395.73

+20% 34,624.92 426,898.41 526,064.18 625,229.95 724,395.73 823,561.50

Source: Analysis performed by the authors, based on IPN survey data

Based on the collected data of gross margins on the farms where potatoes was the dominant

crop in the 2015-2019 period, the average price, average yield and average gross margin of the

potato production were calculated. The average price of potatoes for this five-year period was

X International Symposium on Agricultural  Sciences AgroRe S  2021

PROCEEDINGS

197

28.64 RSD/kg, the average yield was 28,854.10 kg/ha, while the average gross margin was

459,953.67 RSD/ha. As it could be expected, 20% reduction in the price and yield of potatoes